TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH		05/23/2013	BANK: SWITZERLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KIK NEW JERSEY, LLC
Street Address:	909 MAGNOLIA AVENUE
City:	AUBURNDALE
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33823
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

Name:	HI-LEX LLC
Street Address:	909 MAGNOLIA AVENUE
City:	AUBURNDALE
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33823
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

Name:	APG, INC.
Street Address:	1919 SUPERIOR STREET
City:	ELKHART
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46516
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: INDIANA

Name:	KIK HOLDCO COMPANY
Street Address:	SUITE 900, 1959 UPPER WATER STREET
City:	HALIFAX, NS
State/Country:	CANADA

Postal Code:	B3J 3N2	
Entity Type:	COMPANY: CANADA	l

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2928971	TOP JOB
Registration Number:	776326	TOP JOB
Serial Number:	77406915	TOP JOB
Serial Number:	77199337	PURE BRIGHT
Serial Number:	77032106	DAYBRIGHT
Registration Number:	2427324	PETALS
Registration Number:	927090	HI-LEX
Registration Number:	923402	HI-LEX BLEACH
Registration Number:	1263346	6-40
Registration Number:	1639270	ACCRA PAC GROUP
Registration Number:	3206531	CITRUS FUSION
Registration Number:	2468720	FABRIC FRIENDLY
Serial Number:	76612377	FIELD BREEZE
Registration Number:	2610799	
Serial Number:	76612378	SUMMIT FRESH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8668265420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 301-638-0511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc. Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle

Address Line 2: attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa

Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CRS1-38724

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3:

Address Line 4:		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penelope J.A. Agodoa	
Signature:	/pja/	
Date:	05/31/2013	
Total Attachments: 7 source=38724#page1.tif source=38724#page2.tif source=38724#page3.tif source=38724#page4.tif source=38724#page5.tif source=38724#page6.tif source=38724#page7.tif		

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY		
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(ies): CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Name: KIK NEW JERSEY LLC	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation- State: ☐ Other BANK Citizenship (see guidelines) SWITZERLAND Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No. 3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s):	Name: KIK NEW JERSEY, LLC Internal Address: Street Address: 909 MAGNOLIA AVENUE City: AUBURNDALE State: FLORIDA Country: USA Zip: 33823 Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship	
Execution Date(s) MAY 23, 2013	Limited Partnership Citizenship	
Assignment	Corporation Citizenship Other LLC Citizenship DELAWARE, USA If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: IP Research Plus	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Internal Address:Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa Street Address: 21 Tadcaster Circle	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$	
City:	8. Payment Information:	
State:_MD Zip:_20602 Phone Number:301-638-0511 301-638-0511 Fax Number:866-826-5420 866-826-5420 Email Address:orders@ipresearchplus.com	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name	
9. Signature:	MAY 24, 2013	
Signature	Date	
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

ADDITIONAL RECEIVING PARTIES TO THE TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

- 1. HI-LEX LLC, 909 MAGNOLIA AVENUE, AUBURNDALE, FL 33823, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
- 2. APG, INC., 1919 SUPERIOR STREET, ELKHART, IN 46516, AN INDIANA CORPORATION
- 3. KIK HOLDCO COMPANY, SUITE 900, 1959 UPPER WATER STREET, HALIFAX, NS B3J 3N2, CANADA, A CANADIAN COMPANY

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of May 23, 2013 (this "*Release*"), by CREDIT SUISSE, AG., as Collateral Agent in favor of the Grantors. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement, the Collateral Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreements, as applicable, referred to below.

- Reference is made to (i) the Second-Lien Credit Agreement dated as of May 24, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"), among KIK CUSTOM PRODUCTS INC., a Delaware corporation (the "U.S. Borrower"), KCP INVESTMENT HOLDINGS CANADA ULC, as Canadian Borrower (together with the U.S. Borrower, the "Borrowers") KCP HOLDINGS INC., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), the Subsidiary Guarantors, the lenders from time to time party thereto and CREDIT SUISSE, AG., as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties and Issuing Bank, (ii) the Second Lien Security Agreement dated as of May 24, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Collateral Agreement") among the U.S. Borrower, Parent, the Subsidiary Guarantors from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent, (iii) the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of May 24, 2007 in favor of the Collateral Agent, (iv) the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 7, 2007 in favor of the Collateral Agent and (v) the Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 11, 2008 (such documents set forth in clauses (iii), (iv) and (v) collectively, the "Trademark Security Agreements"; such documents set forth in clauses (i) through (v) collectively, the "Security Agreements").
- B. Pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Grantors (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreements) granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title or interest of the Grantors in certain intellectual property, including the trademarks and trademark applications of the Grantors set forth on Schedule I hereto (collectively, the "*Trademarks*"), which security interests were recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on June 7, 2007 at Reel/Frame 003556/978, on December 6, 2007 at Reel/Frame 003672/0841 and on April 11, 2008 at Reel/Frame 003758/0731, respectively.
- C. In connection with the payment in full of all Obligations of the Borrowers and the other Loan Parties, the termination of the Commitments, and the backstopping of all outstanding Letters of Credit in accordance with the provisions of the Credit Agreement and the Payoff Letter dated as of May 22, 2013, the Borrowers have informed the Collateral Agent of their desire that the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the

[[3409723]]

Secured Parties, release all right, title and interest granted to it, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, under the Security Agreements in and to the Trademarks.

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby (i) terminates the Trademark Security Agreements, (ii) terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has in and against the Trademarks and (iii) reassigns all right, title and interest it may have in, to or under the Trademarks, together with the goodwill associated therewith, including without limitation any renewals of any of the foregoing, and any proceeds of the foregoing, and any claims against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of the Trademarks, to the applicable Grantor.

The Collateral Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors, their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release at the expense of the Grantors.

The execution and delivery of this Release and the performance of any actions by the Collateral Agent in accordance with this Release are made without representation or warranty by, or recourse to, the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[[3409723]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS

BRANCH, as Collateral Agent,

Name: Vipul Dhadda

Title: Authorized Signatory

Name: Michael D'Onofrie

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Second Lien Trademark Release]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005038 FRAME: 0906

$\underline{\textbf{SCHEDULE}\; \underline{\textbf{I}}}$

TRADEMARKS

Owner	Trademark	App./Reg. No.	Ap./Reg. Date	Status
KIK New Jersey, LLC	TOP JOB	2,928,971	Mar. 1, 2005	Registered
KIK New Jersey, LLC	TOP JOB	0,776,326	Sep. 1, 1964	Renewed
KIK New Jersey, LLC	TOP JOB	77/406,915	Feb. 26, 2008	Pending
HI-LEX LLC	PURE BRIGHT	77/199,337	June 6, 2007	Pending

[Schedule Continues on Next Page]

Doc#: US1:8594638v1

U.S. TRADEMARKS

Hi-Lex LLC

Trademark	App./Reg. No.	App./Reg. Date	Status
DAYBRIGHT	77/032,106	October 30, 2006	Pending
PETALS	2,427,324	February 6, 2001	Registered
HI-LEX	0,927.090	January 18, 1972	Registered and renewed
HI-LEX BLEACH & DESIGN	0,923,402	November 9, 1971	Registered and renewed
6-40	1,263,346	January 10, 1984	Registered and renewed

APG, Inc.

Trademark	App/Reg No.	App/Reg. Date	Status
ACCRA PAC GROUP	1,639,270	March 26, 1991	Registered and
			renewed

KIK Holdco Company

TINGERRYK	ADD/Keg. No.	App./Keg. Usta	STADUS
CITRUS FUSION	3,206,531	February 6, 2007	Registered
FABRIC FRIENDLY	2,468,720	July 17, 2001	Registered
FIELD BREEZE	76/612,377	September 21, 2004	Pending
Design Mark	2.610,799	August 20, 2002	Registered
SUMMIT FRESH	76/612,378	September 21, 2004	Pending

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005038 FRAME: 0908

RECORDED: 05/31/2013